

COUNTY OF ONONDAGA

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE

NICHOLAS J. PIRRO COUNTY EXECUTIVE

EDWARD KOCHIAN DEPUTY COUNTY EXECUTIVE

SUSAN J. TORMEY

JOHN H. MULROY CIVIC CENTER
421 MONTGOMERY STREET - 14TH FLOOR
SYRACUSE, NEW YORK 13202-2995
315-435-3516

FAX: 315-435-8582 www.ongov.net

JAMES A. ALBANESE ADMINISTRATOR - PHYSICAL SERVICES

LYNN SHEPARD SCOTT

COLLEEN A. GUNNIP
RESEARCH & COMMUNICATIONS OFFICER

April 13, 2006

REPORT OF THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE ON LOCAL LAW NO. - 2006

PURSUANT TO Article 3, Section 20, of the Municipal Home Rule Law, a Public Hearing was held by me on April 13, 2006 at 9:00 a.m. in the Legislative Chambers of the Onondaga County Legislature, Court House, Syracuse, New York, to consider Local Law No. __ - 2006, entitled: "A LOCAL LAW PROVIDING FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF FEES COLLECTED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION AND AMENDING LOCAL LAW NO. 1-2005".

This Local Law has been duly adopted by the Onondaga County Legislature on April 4, 2006, and the proper posting of notices and publication of such notices of such hearing have been duly made according to law. Proof of such posting and publication has been filed in the Office of the Clerk of the County Legislature.

A hearing having been held in reference to this Local Law, and no person having attended, it is my opinion that the proposed Local Law of the County of Onondaga entitled, "A LOCAL LAW PROVIDING FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF FEES COLLECTED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION AND AMENDING LOCAL LAW NO. 1-2005" is proper and beneficial and I, therefore, approve the adoption of Local Law No. - 2006.

Respect lly submitted,

Nicholas T Pirro
County Executive

NJP:kak

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON LOCAL LAW

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that there has been duly presented to the County Legislature of the County of Onondaga, New York, on April 4, 2006, a local law entitled "A LOCAL LAW PROVIDING FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF FEES COLLECTED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION AND AMENDING LOCAL LAW NO. 1-2005".

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that the Onondaga County Executive will conduct a public hearing pursuant to law on the aforesaid local law at the Legislators' Chambers, County Court House, Syracuse, New York at 9:00 A.M. on the 13th day of April, 2006, at which time all persons interested will be heard.

DATED: April 6, 2006

I, DEBORAH L. FICHERA, Clerk of the County Legislature of Onondaga County, New York, do hereby certify that on the 6th day of April, 2006, the above notice was posted in the west lobby of the Court House on the bulletin board.

DEBORAH L. FICHERA, CLERK Onondaga County Legislature